

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
SEPTEMBER 14, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Merwin Carlson,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20110163
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety)	
and Insurance Fund and)	
GMR Transportation, Inc.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
_____)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE FUND**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM APRIL 6, 2011, ORDER VACATING NOVEMBER 8, 2010, ORDER
AND ORDER ON APPEAL AND JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 2, 2011
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY**

+++++

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North 5th Street
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

LAW AND ARGUMENT18

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

B. ADMINISTRATIVE RES JUDICATA/LAW OF THE CASE DID NOT BAR
RELITIGATION OF CARLSON’S EMPLOYMENT STATUS19

C. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE COULD REASONABLY DETERMINE
CARLSON WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR36

D. THERE WERE NO DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS ENTITLING CARLSON
PAYMENT OF BENEFITS61

E. THE ALJ PROPERLY DENIED THE REQUEST OF BLUE CROSS-BLUE
SHIELD TO INTERVENE IN THE PROCEEDING69

F. CARLSON IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER N.D.C.C.
§ 28-32-50.....73

CONCLUSION.....81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Aggie Investments GP v. Public Serv. Comm’n</u> 470 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1991)	76
<u>Baier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 2000 ND 78, 609 N.W.2d 722	68
<u>Baity v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2004 ND 184, 687 N.W.2d 714	37
<u>Blanchard v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 118, 565 N.W.2d 485	34
<u>Berger v. State Personnel Board</u> 502 N.W.2d 539 (N.D. 1993)	74
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	61
<u>Carlson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2009 ND 87,765 N.W.2d 691	1, 6, 10, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 73
<u>Cridland v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 223 ¶ 18, 571 N.W.2d 351	26, 28, 29
<u>Cummings v. Sullivan</u> 950 F.2d 492 (7 th Cir. 1991)	79
<u>Dutton v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2010 ND 99, 783 N.W.2d 278	79, 80
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d	18
<u>Freezon v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 23, 574 N.W.2d 577	24
<u>Gregory v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 94, 578 N.W.2d 101	24
<u>Hayes v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 425 N.W.2d 356 (N.D. 1988)	34

<u>Horsley v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 2001 ND 60, 623 N.W.2d 377	27
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 496 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1993).....	18
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 484 N.W.2d 292 (N.D. 1992)	22, 24, 25
<u>Kerzman v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1999 ND 44, 590 N.W.2d 888	68
<u>Mann v. North Dakota Tax Commissioner</u> 2007 ND 119, 736 N.W.2d 464	61
<u>Martin v. Stutsman County Social Services</u> 2005 ND 117, 698 N.W.2d 278	41
<u>McArthur v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 105, 564 N.W.2d 655	24
<u>Med Center One v. North Dakota State Board of Pharmacy</u> 1997 ND 54, 561 N.W.2d 634	73
<u>Midwest Property Recovery, Inc. v. Job Service of North Dakota</u> 475 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 1991)	39
<u>Myers-Weigel Funeral Home v. Job Ins. Div. of Job Service North Dakota</u> 1998 ND 87, 578 N.W.2d 125	39
<u>North Dakota Securities Commissioner v. Juran and Moody, Inc.,</u> 2000 ND 136, 613 N.W.2d 503	18
<u>Parratt v. Taylor</u> 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	61
<u>Peterson v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</u> 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994)	76
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	76
<u>Pleinis v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 472 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 1992).....	18

<u>Rojas v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2006 ND 221, 723 N.W.2d 403	75
<u>Rooks v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 506 N.W.2d 78 (N.D. 1993)	60
<u>Scott v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 221, 587 N.W.2d 153	67
<u>Service Oil, Inc. v. State</u> 479 N.W.2d 815 (N.D. 1992)	77
<u>Sickler v. Kirkwood</u> 2997 ND 40, 560 N.W.2d 532	27
<u>Singha v. North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners</u> 1998 ND 42, 574 N.W.2d 838	75
<u>Sorlie v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2005 ND 83, 594 N.W.2d 45	65
<u>Sprunk v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 93, 576 N.W.2d 86	18
<u>State v. Burckhard</u> 1999 ND 64, 592 N.W.2d 423	31
<u>Sunderland v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 370 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 1985)	33
<u>Tedford v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29	78
<u>Tooley v. Alm</u> 515 N.W.2d 137 (N.D. 1994)	63
<u>United States v. Gears</u> 835 F. Supp. 1093 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	79
<u>Universal Am-Can, Ltd. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</u> 762 A.2d 328 (Pa. 2000)	43
<u>Wilkinson v. Palmetto State Transportation Co.</u> 676 S.E.2d 700 (S.C. 2009)	43

<u>Witcher v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1999 ND 225 602 N.W.2d 704, 708	37
<u>Workforce Safety & Insurance v. Auck,</u> 2010 ND 126, 785 N.W.2d 186.	18
<u>Ziesch v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2006 ND 99, 713 N.W.2d 525	29
<u>Zinermon v. Burch</u> 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	61

STATUTES AND RULES

49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(4)(2004)	47
1991 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 533 §§ 1, 3	39
N.D. Admin. R. 92-01-02-49	41, 60
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(1)	50
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(2).....	59
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(3)	48
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(4).....	50
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(5).....	50
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(6).....	56
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(7).....	51
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(8).....	51
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(11).....	58
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(12).....	52
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(13).....	53
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(14).....	53
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(15).....	53

N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(17).....	59
N.D.A.C. § 92-01-02-49(19).....	58
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-49(8).....	35
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21.2.....	77
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-28.....	71
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50.....	5, 9, 73, 74, 75, 80
N.D.C.C. § 34-05-01.4.....	36
N.D.C.C. § 52-01-01(17)(e).....	36
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-03.....	33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-16.....	61
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-16(1).....	63
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-16(2).....	64
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-16(3).....	64
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-16(5).....	64, 65
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-04.....	1, 7, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 32, 62, 63, 65
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-07(8).....	70, 71
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-22.1.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-29.....	23, 68
